

**SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
Case No. SC13-1930**

BRADLEY WESTPHAL,

Petitioner,

v.

**CITY OF ST. PETERSBURG, ETC.,
ET AL.,**

Respondents.

**Lower Tribunal Nos.: 1D12-3563;
10-019508SLR
Consolidated: SC13-1976**

**RESPONDENT CITY OF ST. PETERSBURG'S
ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

JOHN C. WOLFE
CITY ATTORNEY

BY: /s/ Kimberly D. Proano
KIMBERLY D. PROANO
Assistant City Attorney
Attorney for Employer/Self-Insured
P. O. Box 2842
St. Petersburg, FL 33731
(727)893-7401-[FAX-(727)892-5262]
kimberly.proano@stpete.org
FBN: 0026819

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT viii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 7

ARGUMENT 10

I. THE FIRST DCA *EN BANC* ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW WHEN IT RECEDED FROM MATRIX V. HADLEY 10

a. Standard of Review..... 10

b. Argument 11

i. THE FIRST DCA *EN BANC* DECISION VIOLATES THE SEPARATION OF POWERS DOCTRINE PROVIDED FOR IN ARTICLE II, SECTION 3, OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION 11

ii. THE FIRST DCA *EN BANC* DECISION VIOLATES THE JUDICIAL POLICY OF STARE DECISIS..... 16

iii. THE FIRST DCA *EN BANC* DECISION VIOLATES DUE PROCESS..... 23

II. THE MAJORITY OPINION AND PANEL DECISION MISPLACE ITS FOCUS ON TEMPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY BENEFITS..... 24

III. THE WORKERS' COMPENSATION ACT INCLUDING FLORIDA STATUTE § 440.15(2)(a) REMAINS AN ADEQUATE REMEDY AS IT IS CONSTITUTIONAL BOTH ON ITS FACE AND AS APPLIED	26
a. Standard of Review	26
b. Argument	27
i. Florida Statute § 440.15(2)(a) Must be Upheld Because it Meets the Rational Basis Standard.....	27
ii. Florida Statute § 440.15(2)(a) Does Not Deny Access to Courts Because it Does Not Abolish an Existing Right	29
iii. Even if Florida Statute § 440.15(2)(a) Did Abolish an Existing Right, it Should Still be Upheld Because it Satisfies <i>Kluger</i>	34
iv. Florida Statute § 440.15(2)(a) Does Not Violate Due Process.....	35
CONCLUSION	38
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	40
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	42

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Acton v. Ft. Lauderdale Hosp.</i> , 440 So. 2d 1282 (Fla.1983)	28, 31
<i>Armstrong v. Harris</i> , 773 So. 2d 7 (Fla.2000)	10
<i>Avatar Dev. Corp. v. State</i> , 723 So. 2d 199, 201(Fla.1998)	11
<i>Blake v. Merk and Company, Inc./Speciality Risk Services</i> , 43 So. 3d 882 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010)	23
<i>Bradley v. The Hurricane Restaurant</i> , 670 So. 2d 162 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996)	31
<i>Bush v. Schiavo</i> , 885 So. 2d 321, 336 (Fla. 2004)	15
<i>Buttrick v. By Sea Resorts</i> , 84 So. 3d 476 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012)	23
<i>Caple v. Tuttle's Design-Build, Inc.</i> , 753 So. 2d 49, 51 (Fla. 2000)	23
<i>Carter v. City of Stuart</i> , 468 So. 2d 955, 957 (Fla. 1985)	13
<i>Chan's Surfside Saloon v. Provost</i> , 764 So. 2d 700 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000)	17
<i>City of Pensacola Firefighters v. Oswald</i> , 710 So. 2d 95 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998)	passim
<i>Continental Heritage Ins. Co. v. State</i> , 981 So. 2d 583, 585 (Fla. 2008)	13
<i>Cottrell v. Amerkan</i> , 35 So. 2d 383, 385 (Fla. 1948)	20
<i>Crist v. Ervin</i> , 56 So.3d 745 (Fla. 2010)	9, 26
<i>Crum v. Richmond</i> , 46 So. 3d 633 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010)	13, 17
<i>D'Angelo v. Fitzmaurice</i> , 863 So. 2d 311, 314 (Fla. 2003)	10
<i>Department of Insurance v. Dade County Consumer Advocates Office</i> , 492 So. 2d 1032 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986)	36

<i>Diocese of St. Petersburg v. Cayer,</i> 79 So. 3d 82 (Fla. 1st DCA 2011)	23
<i>Doe v. Department of Health,</i> 948 So. 2d 803 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006)	14
<i>Doe v. Department of Health,</i> 961 So. 2d 932 (Fla. 2007)	14
<i>East v. CVS Pharmacy, Inc.,</i> 51 So. 3d 516 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010)	17
<i>Ferguson v. Skrupa,</i> 372 U.S. 726, 730 (1963).....	36
<i>Fla. Dep't of Revenue v. City of Gainesville,</i> 918 So. 2d 250, 256 (Fla. 2005)	9, 27
<i>Fla. Dep't of Revenue v. Howard,</i> 916 So. 2d 640, 642 (Fla.2005)	27
<i>Flink v. Canova,</i> 94 So. 2d 181, 184 (Fla.1957)	27
<i>Florida Dep't of Revenue v. Florida Mun. Power Agency,</i> 789 So. 2d 320, 323 (Fla. 2001)	13
<i>Florida E. Coast Ry. v. Department of Revenue,</i> 620 So. 2d 1051, 1061 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993)	25
<i>Forsythe v. Longboat Key Beach Erosion Control Dist.,</i> 604 So. 2d 452, 454 (Fla.1992)	13
<i>Franklin v. State,</i> 887 So. 2d 1063, 1073 (Fla.2004)	27
<i>Frederick v. United Airlines,</i> 688 So. 2d 412, 414 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997)	26
<i>Gallagher v. Motor Ins., Corp.,</i> 605 So. 2d 62, 68-69 (Fla. 1992).....	28
<i>Holly v. Auld,</i> 450 So. 2d 217, 219 (Fla. 1984)	11
<i>Horowitz v. Plantation General Hosp. Ltd.Partnership,</i> 959 So. 2d 176, 182 (Fla. 2007)	11
<i>Iglesia v. Floran,</i> 394 So. 2d 994 (Fla.1981)	31
<i>John v. GDG Services, Inc.,</i> 424 So. 2d 114, 116 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982)	30, 31
<i>Kluger v. White,</i> 281 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	9, 34

<i>Lewis v. Leon Cnty.</i> , 73 So. 3d 151, 153 (Fla. 2011)	27
<i>Mahoney v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 440 So. 2d 128 (Fla. 1983)	33
<i>Marshall v. Johnson</i> , 392 So. 2d 249, 250 (Fla. 1980)	25
<i>Martinez v. Lake Park Auto Brokers, Inc.</i> , 60 So. 3d 533 (Fla. 1st DCA 2011)	23
<i>Marvin v. Rewis Roofing</i> , 553 So. 2d 314 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989)	24
<i>Matrix Employee Leasing, Inc. v. Hadley</i> , 78 So. 3d 621 (Fla. 1st DCA 2011)	passim
<i>McDevitt Street Bovis v. Rogers</i> , 770 So. 2d 180 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000)	18
<i>Metropolitan Title & Guar. Co. v. Muniz</i> , 806 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002)	18
<i>Mitchell v. W.T. Grant Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 600, 610, 94 S.Ct. 1895, 40 L.Ed.2d 406 (1974)	22, 23
<i>Mitchell v. XO Communications</i> , 966 So. 2d 489 (Fla. 1st DCA 2011)	18
<i>N. Florida Women's Health & Counseling Servs., Inc. v. State</i> , 866 So. 2d 612, 626-27 (Fla. 2003)	16, 22, 26, 27
<i>New York Central Railroad Co. v. White</i> , 243 U.S. 188 (1917).....	36
<i>Newton v. McCotter Motors, Inc.</i> , 475 So. 2d 230 (Fla. 1985)	30
<i>Palm Beach Mobile Homes, Inc. v. Strong</i> , 300 So. 2d 881 (Fla. 1974)	36
<i>Penelas v. Arms Tech., Inc.</i> , 778 So. 2d 1042, 1045 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001).....	13
<i>Rivendell of Ft. Walton v. Petway</i> , 833 So. 2d 292 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002)	18
<i>Russell v. P.I.E. Nationwide</i> , 668 So. 2d 696, 697 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996)	11
<i>Sasso v. Ram Property Management</i> , 431 So. 2d 204 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)	31
<i>Scott v. Williams</i> , 107 So. 3d 379, 384 (Fla. 2013)	27

<i>Shaw v. Shaw</i> , 334 So. 2d 13, 16 (Fla. 1976)	25
<i>State v. Bales</i> , 343 So. 2d 9, 11 (Fla. 1977)	29
<i>State v. Cotton</i> , 769 So. 2d 345 (Fla. 2000)	11
<i>State v. Dade Cnty. by Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs, Dade Cnty. Port Auth.</i> , 210 So. 2d 200, 203 (Fla. 1968)	20
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 107 Fla. 47, 50, 144 So. 299 (Fla. 1932)	16
<i>State v. Stepansky</i> , 761 So. 2d 1027 (Fla. 2000)	28
<i>State v. VanBebber</i> , 848 So. 2d 1046 (Fla. 2003)	14
<i>Strohm v. Hertz Corporation/Hertz Claim Management</i> , 685 So. 2d 37 (Fla. 1996)	28, 30
<i>Sunspan Engineering & Const. Co.. v. Spring-Lock Scaffolding Co.</i> , 310 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 1975)	34
<i>Thompson v. Florida Industrial Commission</i> , 224 So. 2d 286 (Fla. 1969)	19
<i>U.S. v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (U.S. 1981).....	14
<i>Univ. of Miami v. Echarte</i> , 618 So. 2d 189, 196-97 (Fla. 1993).....	10, 35, 37
<i>Van Pelt v. Hilliard</i> , 75 Fla. 792, 78 So. 693, 694–95 (1918)	13
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 128 S.Ct. 1184 (2008).....	29
<i>Webb v. Hill</i> , 75 So. 2d 596 (Fla. 1954)	15
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla., Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483, 488 (1955).....	36
<u>Statutes</u>	
FLA. STAT. § 440.15	passim
FLA. STAT. § 112.191	19, 35
FLA. STAT. § 440.02(10)	12
FLA. STAT. § 768.28	38

Other Authorities

Ch. 93-415, Laws of Fla. 15, 35, 37, 39
Workers' Compensation Benefits, Coverage, & Costs, 201029
